



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 887/2024, I.A. 44529/2024, I.A. 46017/2024**

PURUSHOTTAM KRISHNA DIXIT

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kapil Gupta, Mr. Puspendra, Advs.

versus

GOVIND KRISHNA DIXIT & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sidhaarth Aggarwal, Mr. Gaurav
Sindhwani, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Ujjwal Gupta, Adv. for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **17.07.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 44529/2024 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 46017/2024 (Application under Order II Rule 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 that he does not want to file Reply to application u/O II Rule 2 CPC filed by plaintiff.

On the other hand, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 that he also does not want to file Reply to application and that the written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.2 may be treated as Reply to application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC. **In view of the same, pleadings stand completed.**



Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 17.10.2025.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 17, 2025/SM